First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 29 February 2024 at 5 pm.

No. S 151

SINGAPORE ARMED FORCES ACT 1972

SINGAPORE ARMED FORCES (PREMIUM PLAN) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 205A of the Singapore Armed Forces Act 1972, the Armed Forces Council makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Singapore Armed Forces (Premium Plan) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 and come into operation on 1 March 2024.

Amendment of regulation 2

- **2.** In the Singapore Armed Forces (Premium Plan) Regulations (Rg 22) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations), in regulation 2(1)
 - (a) delete ", unless the context otherwise requires";
 - (b) in the definition of "gross salary", in paragraph (b), after "may determine", insert "in a General Order"; and
 - (c) in the definition of "Premium salary", after "may determine", insert "in a General Order".

Amendment of regulation 12

- **3.** In the principal Regulations, in regulation 12(1), after sub-paragraph (*ca*), insert
 - "(cb) in the case of the CARE Account of a person who was a former member and becomes a member again upon his re-enlistment for regular service as a soldier, an additional contribution at such rate and under such

conditions as the Armed Forces Council may determine in a General Order;".

Amendment of regulation 18

4. In the principal Regulations, in regulation 18(2)(c), after "regulation 11(e)", insert ", (g) or (h)".

[G.N. Nos. S 377/2003; S 709/2004; S 553/2005; S 169/2007; S 163/2008; S 189/2010; S 240/2012; S 837/2019; S 739/2020; S 449/2021; S 1039/2022]

Made on 31 January 2024.

HO CHIN NING
Secretary,
Armed Forces Council,
Singapore.

[Q61C-4/16-1-1; AG/LEGIS/SL/295/2020/6 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 207 of the Singapore Armed Forces Act 1972).